
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between 
Vertex Non-Profit Holdings, Inc. 

whose address is 	 1000 Technology Drive, Suite 8800 
Fairmont, West Virginia 26554-8824 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to issue notice to proceed on the tenant improvements (a 
portion to be amortized in the rent and also a portion to be paid lump sum), to provide invoicing directions for the work to be 
paid lump sum, to include updated American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Reporting Requirements, and to amend the 
Storage Function early access requirement. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is 
amended, effective August 31, 2010 as follows: 

A. This SLA serves as a Notice to Proceed for the Tenant Improvements build out in the amount of $23,722,938.96. 

The total cost of Tenant Improvements is $23,722,938.96. Of that amount, $2,050,595.65 shall be amortized over two 
hundred forty (240) months at an interest rate of six percent (6%). The balance, $21,672,343.31, shall be paid to the 
Lessor via a one time lump sum payment upon completion, inspection and acceptance of the tenant improvement 
work by the Government. 

B. 	 Upon completion of the work, the Lessor shall notify the Contracting Officer to arrange for an inspection. After 
inspection and acceptance of work by the Government, a properly executed original invoice shall be submitted to: 

General Services Administration (GSA) 

Greater Southwest Region (7BCP) 


P.O. Box 17181 

Fort Worth, TX 76102-0181 


A copy of the invoice must also be mailed to: 
GSA, Public Buildings Service 


South Branch, Charleston Section (3PRSC) 

Attn: Rebekah Cowles, Contracting Officer 


20 North 81
h Street, 81

h Floor 

Philadelphia, PA 19107-3191 


n force and effect. 
mes as of the above date. 

(Title) 

1o oo Tu H- NO\...O<P'f biulli , 5....., l 'rt; 88CO 

~~'~MO~ WV ;J,,(p$5'-/
1 

(Address) 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

PUBLIC BUILDING SERVICES 


SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 


ADDRESS OF PREMISE 
1-79 Technology Park Research Center 
1000 Galliher Drive 
Fairmont, West Virginia 26554-8826 

SUPPLEMENTAL DATE 
AGREEMENT 

~~·: 1of5 It-/ ttf fwtO 
TO LEASE NO. 

GS-038-09488 
Pegasys Document Number (PDN) 

PS0018604 

u ~ • .l • • lJ ~ .l - .... - .. ices Administration, Public Buildings Service 

B Contracting Officer 
(Official Title) 

http:21,672,343.31
http:2,050,595.65
http:23,722,938.96
http:23,722,938.96


SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT No.1 PON: PS0018604 
To LEASE No. GS-038-09488 

Page 2 of 5 

For an invoice to be considered proper, it must: 

1. Be received after the execution of this SLA 
2. Reference the Pegasys Document Number (PON) specified on this form 
3. Include a unique, vendor-supplied, invoice number 
4. Indicate the exact payment amount requested, and 
5. Specify the payee's name and address. 

Payment will be due within thirty (30) calendar days after GSA's designated billing office receives a properly 
executed invoice or acceptance of the work by the Government, whichever is later. 

C. 	 Paragraph 1.21.B of the Lease, entitled "52.204-11 AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT­
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (MAR 2009)," is hereby deleted it its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"52.204-11 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act-Reporting Requirements. (JUL 2010) 

(a) Definitions. For definitions related to this clause (e.g., contract, first-tier subcontract, total compensation etc.) 

see the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) available at 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/recoverv fags contractors. These FAQs are also linked under 

http://www.FederalReporting.gov. 


(b) This contract requires the contractor to provide products and/or services that are funded under the American 

Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act). Section 1512(c) of the Recovery Act requires each 

contractor to report on its use of Recovery Act funds under this contract. These reports will be made available to 

the public. 


(c) Reports from the Contractor for all work funded, in whole or in part, by the Recovery Act, are due no later than 

the 10th day following the end of each calendar quarter. The Contractor shall review the Frequently Asked 

Questions (FAQs) for Federal Contractors before each reporting cycle and prior to submitting each quarterly report 

as the FAQs may be updated from time-to-time. The first report is due no later than the 10th day after the end of 

the calendar quarter in which the Contractor received the award. Thereafter, reports shall be submitted no later 

than the 10th day after the end of each calendar quarter. For information on when the Contractor shall submit its 

final report, see http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/recovery fags contractors. 


(d) The Contractor shall report the following information, using the online reporting tool available at 

www.FederalReporting.gov. 


(1) The Government contract and order number, as applicable. 

(2) The amount of Recovery Act funds invoiced by the contractor for the reporting period. A cumulative amount 
from all the reports submitted for this action will be maintained by the government's on-line reporting tool. 

(3) A list of all significant services performed or supplies delivered, including construction, for which the contractor 
invoiced in this calendar quarter. 

(4) Program or project title, if any. 

(5) A description of the overall purpose and expected outcomes or results of the contract, including significant 
deliv;r,~les and, if appropriate, associated units of measure. 

Initials: 

~ 

I 

http:www.FederalReporting.gov
http:/lwww.whitehouse.gov/omb/recovery
http:http:/lwww.FederalReporting.gov
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/recoverv


SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT No.1 PON: PS0018604 
To LEASE No. GS-038-09488 

Page 3 of 5 

(6) An assessment of the contractor's progress towards the completion of the overall purpose and expected 
outcomes or results of the contract (i.e., not started, less than 50 percent completed, completed 50 percent or 
more, or fully completed). This covers the contract (or portion thereof) funded by the Recovery Act. 

(7) A narrative description of the employment impact of work funded by the Recovery Act. This narrative should be 
cumulative for each calendar quarter and address the impact on the Contractor's and first-tier subcontractors' 
workforce for all first-tier subcontracts valued at $25,000 or more. At a minimum, the Contractor shall provide­

(i) A brief description of the types of jobs created and jobs retained in the United States and outlying areas (see 
definition in FAR 2.101 ). This description may rely on job titles, broader labor categories, or the Contractor's 
existing practice for describing jobs as long as the terms used are widely understood and describe the general 
nature of the work; and 

(ii) An estimate of the number of jobs created and jobs retained by the prime Contractor and all first-tier 
subcontracts valued at $25,000 or more, in the United States and outlying areas. A job cannot be reported as both 
created and retained. See an example of how to calculate the number of jobs at 
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/recovery fags contractors. 

(8) Names and total compensation of each of the five most highly compensated officers of the Contractor for the 
calendar year in which the contract is awarded if­

(i) In the Contractor's preceding fiscal year, the Contractor received­

(A) 80 percent or more of its annual gross revenues from Federal contracts (and subcontracts), loans, grants (and 
subgrants) and cooperative agreements; and 

(B) $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal contracts (and subcontracts), loans, grants (and 
subgrants) and cooperative agreements; and 

(ii) The public does not have access to information about the compensation of the senior executives through 
periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a), 
78o(d)} or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. 

(9) For subcontracts valued at less than $25,000 or any subcontracts awarded to an individual, or subcontracts 
awarded to a subcontractor that in the previous tax year had gross income under $300,000, the Contractor shall 
only report the aggregate number of such first tier subcontracts awarded in the quarter and their aggregate total 
dollar amount. 

(10) For any first-tier subcontract funded in whole or in part under the Recovery Act, that is valued at $25,000 or 
more and not subject to reporting under paragraph 9, the Contractor shall require the subcontractor to provide the 
information described in paragraphs (d)(1 O)(i), (ix), (x), (xi}, and (xii) of this section to the Contractor for the 
purposes of the quarterly report. The Contractor shall advise the subcontractor that the information will be made 
available to the public as required by section 1512 of the Recovery Act. The Contractor shall provide detailed 
information on these first-tier subcontracts as follows: 

Vt1t(LInitials:~ & 
Gov't~srr-

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/recovery


SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT No.1 PON: PS0018604 
To LEASE No. GS-038-09488 

Page 4 of 5 

(i) Unique identifier (DUNS Number) for the subcontractor receiving the award and for the subcontractor's parent 
company, if the subcontractor has a parent company. 

(ii) Name of the subcontractor. 

(iii) Amount of the subcontract award. 

(iv) Date of the subcontract award. 

(v) The applicable North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code. 

(vi) Funding agency. 

(vii) A description of the products or services (including construction) being provided under the subcontract, 
including the overall purpose and expected outcomes or results of the subcontract. 

(viii) Subcontract number (the contract number assigned by the prime contractor). 

(ix) Subcontractor's physical address including street address, city, state, and country. Also include the nine-digit 
zip code and congressional district if applicable. 

(x) Subcontract primary performance location including street address, city, state, and country. Also include the 
nine-digit zip code and congressional district if applicable. 

(xi) Names and total compensation of each of the subcontractor's five most highly compensated officers, for the 
calendar year in which the subcontract is awarded if­

(A) In the subcontractor's preceding fiscal year, the subcontractor received­

(1) 80 percent or more of its annual gross revenues in Federal contracts (and subcontracts), loans, grants (and 
subgrants), and cooperative agreements; and 

(2) $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal contracts (and subcontracts), loans, grants (and 
subgrants), and cooperative agreements; and 

(B) The public does not have access to information about the compensation of the senior executives through 
periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a), 
78o(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. 

(xii) A narrative description of the employment impact of work funded by the Recovery Act. This narrative should 
be cumulative for each calendar quarter and address the impact on the subcontractor's workforce. At a minimum, 
the subcontractor shall provide­

(A) A brief description of the types of jobs created and jobs retained in the United States and outlying areas (see 
definition in FAR 2.101 ). This description may rely on job titles, broader labor categories, or the subcontractor's 
existing practice for describing jobs as long as the terms used are widely understood and describe the general 
nature of the work; and 

Initials: { .... ~ & l.t«/ 
Les! 1>r Gov't 



SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT No.1 
To LEASE No. GS-038-19488 

PON: PS0018604 

Page 5 of 5 

(B) An estimate of the number of jobs created and jobs retained by the subcontractor in the United States and 
outlying areas. A job cannot be reported as both created and retained. See an example of how to calculate the 
number of jobs at http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/recovery fags contractors." 

D. Paragraph 1.20.F of the Lease, entitled "Summary of Early Access," is hereby amended by deleting the ninth (9) 
function line item in the "TABLE OF EARLY REQUIREMENTS," entitled "Storage*," in its entirety and replacing it 
with the following: 

Storage* Tape storage in system Tape Library Storage Early access is required 
(by Gov't) no later than April 1, 2011 

IInitials: Lg: & cW 




